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PERFORMANCE OF PRADHAN MANTRI AWAAS YOJANA-GRAMIN (PMAY-G) 

 

423    DR. LAXMIKANT BAJPAYEE: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the details of the performance of the Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana-Gramin (PMAY-G) 

in the country since its implementation; and 

(b)  the State-wise growth in funds utilisation of PMAY-G in last five years, year-wise? 

 

ANSWER 
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI) 

 

(a)    In order to achieve the target of “Housing for All” in rural areas, the Ministry of Rural 

Development is implementing Pradhan MantriAwaasYojana- Gramin (PMAY-G) with effect 

from 1
st
 April 2016 to provide assistance to eligible rural households with an overall target to 

construct 2.95 crore pucca houses with basic amenities by March, 2024. The total target of 2.95 

crore houses has been allocated to the States/UTs across the country, out of which more than 

2.94 crore houses have been sanctioned to beneficiaries by the States/UTs and 2.50 crore houses 

have already been completed as of 30.11.2023. 

(b)    The State-wise details of fund utilized by the States under PMAY-G from 2018-19 to 

2022-23 is given in Annexure. 
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Annexure 

STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 423 TO 

BE ANSWERED ON 06.12.2023 REGARDING PERFORMANCE OF PRADHAN MANTRI AWAAS 

YOJANA-GRAMIN (PMAY-G) 
  
Details of funds utilized by the States/UTs during the last five years under Pradhan MantriAwaasYojana-

Gramin (PMAY-G) 
  

S.No. State Name 
Utilization of funds by the States (Rs. in crore)* 

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 

1 Arunachal Pradesh 0.00 0.40 5.97 16.70 127.27 
2 Assam 1149.67 2046.75 1269.44 2195.33 10913.25 

3 Bihar 5602.95 8265.94 10004.40 5954.44 11718.07 
4 Chhattisgarh 3878.36 989.82 983.99 31.32 822.15 

5 Goa 0.60 0.80 0.53 0.37 0.49 

6 Gujarat 826.78 798.10 495.64 893.09 1004.66 

7 Haryana 44.68 63.35 13.27 17.26 62.35 

8 Himachal Pradesh 34.73 11.10 23.40 44.04 33.24 

9 Jammu And Kashmir 178.90 221.42 599.35 419.37 709.95 
10 Jharkhand 2749.38 3396.56 3750.22 4237.82 2127.40 
11 Kerala 42.51 11.80 25.05 66.87 94.63 

12 Madhya Pradesh 7579.21 4176.03 4068.96 8046.72 11171.29 

13 Maharashtra 1956.07 1924.77 2433.50 2003.81 3098.13 
14 Manipur 49.97 12.83 93.49 26.86 128.80 
15 Meghalaya 106.60 57.97 185.54 72.51 88.26 

16 Mizoram 7.62 31.80 13.82 5.83 55.52 

17 Nagaland 39.03 15.25 2.12 20.44 28.68 

18 Odisha 4577.35 5460.06 4556.46 1122.73 310.83 

19 Punjab 128.57 36.01 59.10 60.73 100.86 

20 Rajasthan 3158.19 2923.07 3679.45 2332.48 3036.53 

21 Sikkim 4.22 0.37 0.28 0.06 1.67 

22 Tamil Nadu 1353.68 996.93 672.61 668.86 2290.47 

23 Tripura 82.56 210.50 98.30 1111.18 1325.14 

24 Uttar Pradesh 4751.18 2207.35 5990.29 7869.83 7317.50 
25 Uttarakhand 60.27 5.71 1.31 138.33 172.55 

26 West Bengal 7759.23 8854.36 10037.26 5423.18 1108.30 

27 
Andaman And 

Nicobar 0.00 1.12 8.53 1.87 0.42 

28 
Dadra And Nagar 

Haveli 9.11 23.33 33.46 21.85 13.55 
29 Lakshadweep 0.23 0.35 0.01 0.00 0.00 

30 Puducherry 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

31 Andhra Pradesh 264.55 0.00 0.00 0.00 87.65 

32 Karnataka 331.82 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

33 Telangana 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

34 Ladakh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.94 

  Total 46728.01 42743.90 49105.75 42803.87 57952.49 
*Utilization includes both Central & State Share 


